Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

Restatement of prior period

During the fourth quarter of 2015 and included in the Company’s consolidated financial statements as at and for the
year ended December 31, 2015, the Company finalized its accounting for the acquisition of Primary Petroleum
Company USA Inc. (“Primary”), see Note 11.   The Company determined that the acquisition of Primary resulted in
an excess of fair value of net assets acquired over purchase price of $15,996.  Previously, for the six months ended
June 30, 2015, the Company reported an excess of fair value of net assets acquired over purchase price of $70,763.
The Company also determined that exploration costs of Primary be expensed which was previously capitalized as
exploration costs.

The effects of the restatement on the consolidated statement of loss are summarized below.

Mooncor Oil & Gas Corp.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
June 30, 2016

4

For Three Months Ended June 30, 2015:

For Six Months Ended June 30, 2015:

Previously
reported  Adjustments  Restated

EXPENSES
Professional fees and disbursements 50,124$   -$   50,124$
Exploration expenses 18,694   21,491   40,185
Office and general 52,708   -   52,708
Travel -   -   -
Insurance 7,461   -   7,461

Total expenses 128,987$   21,491$   150,478$
-   -   -

Loss before undernoted (128,987)   (21,491)   (150,478)
Excess of fair value over net assets acquired 73,985   (73,985)   -
Gain on foreign exchange 656   -   656
Net realized loss on sale of investments -   -   -

Net loss for the period (54,346)$   (95,476)$   (149,822)$

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted 167,536,185   167,536,185   167,536,185

Net loss per share based on net loss for the period - basic and
diluted (0.000)$   (0.001)$   (0.001)$

Previously
reported  Adjustments  Restated

EXPENSES
Professional fees and disbursements 59,643$   -$   59,643$
Exploration expenses 21,562   51,950   73,512
Office and general 94,390   -   94,390
Travel 3,766   -   3,766
Insurance 14,929   -   14,929

Total expenses 194,290$   51,950$   246,240$

Loss before undernoted (194,290)   (51,950)   (246,240)
Excess of fair value over net assets acquired 70,763   (54,767)   15,996
Gain on foreign exchange (42)   -   (42)
Net realized loss on sale of investments (20,837)   -   (20,837)

Net loss for the period (144,406)$   (106,717)$   (251,123)$

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted 167,536,185   167,536,185   167,536,185

Net loss per share based on net loss for the period - basic and
diluted (0.001)$   (0.001)$   (0.001)$

Mooncor Oil & Gas Corp.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
June 30, 2016

5

The effects of the restatement on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2015
are summarized below.

Previously
reported  Adjustments Restated

Cash flows used in operating activities
Net loss for the period (144,406)$   (106,717)$   (251,123)$

Net realized loss on sale of investments 20,837   -   20,837
Excess of fair value over net assets acquired (70,763)   86,759   15,996
Accretion of reclamation and decommissioning obligation 909   -   909

(193,423)   (19,958)   (213,381)
Changes in non-cash working capital balances

Sundry receivables 11,474   -   11,474
Prepaid expenses (36,193)   -   (36,193)
Deposits (375)   -   (375)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 47,560   (30,108)   17,452

Cash flows used in operations (170,957)   (50,066)   (221,023)

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds on sale of investments 54,515   -   54,515
Cash acquired on reverse acquisition 1,884   (1,884)   -
Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets (51,950)   51,950   -
Cash flows from investing activities 4,449   50,066   54,515

Net decrease in cash (166,508)   -   (166,508)

Exchange rate changes 243   -   243

Cash, beginning of period 322,648   -   322,648

Cash, end of period 156,383$   -$   156,383$

Mooncor Oil & Gas Corp.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
June 30, 2016

6

Exploration and evaluation assets

Exploration and evaluation assets as at June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015 consist of:

(a) In 2008, the Company acquired two suspended heavy oil wells and leases and related petroleum and natural gas